

No. 10-1032

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE MAGNER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. GALLAGHER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, HAWAII, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO,
NEW YORK, OHIO, OREGON, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARTHA COAKLEY

Attorney General

JONATHAN B. MILLER

Counsel of Record

MAURA T. HEALEY

ERIKA J. RICKARD

OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN

Assistant Attorneys General

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 727-2200

Jonathan.Miller@state.ma.us

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

January 30, 2012

THOMAS C. HORNE
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of the
State of California
1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawai'i
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General for the
State of Nevada
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

GARY K. KING
Attorney General
of New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General
State of Oregon
1162 Court St. N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Utah Attorney General
Utah State Capitol
Suite #230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
West Virginia Attorney
General
Office of the Attorney General
State Capitol, Room 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*. 1

Summary of Argument. 2

Argument..... 4

I. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT ALLOWS
DISPARATE IMPACT CAUSES OF ACTION.. 4

 A. *Amici* States Have Long Relied On
 Disparate Impact Claims To Enforce
 Housing Discrimination Laws. 4

 1. *States Play A Key Role in Guarding
 Against Discrimination in Housing*. 5

 2. *States Utilize Disparate Impact Theory in
 Housing Enforcement Actions*..... 6

 B. Discrimination Occurs More Subtly, But
 Large Disparities Persist. 8

 1. *Biases Persist and Affect Decision-
 making and Policies*. 9

 2. *Segregation Remains in Housing Patterns
 Throughout the Country*. 11

 C. Disparate Impact Claims Are Necessary To
 Further The Broad Purposes Of The
 FHA..... 12

D. The FHA Is Consistent With Other Federal Laws That Recognize Disparate Impact Claims.....	15
II. THE BURDEN-SHIFTING APPROACH UTILIZED BY THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT AND PROPOSED BY HUD SHOULD BE ENDORSED BY THE COURT.....	18
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 40 (1975).	17
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).	14
<i>CHRO ex rel. Hurtado v. Falk</i> , CHRO No. 8230394.	8
<i>CHRO ex rel. Schifini v. Hillcroft Partners</i> , CHRO No. 8520090.	8
<i>Commonwealth v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 08-2474-BLS1 (Suffolk Sup. Ct.)	6
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).	14
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hispanics United of DuPage County v. Village of Addison</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997).	19
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	15-16
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).	15

<i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights,</i> 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).	14
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership v. HUD,</i> 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).	20
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo,</i> 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).	20
<i>Schuetz v. Banc One Mortgage Corp.,</i> 292 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).	14
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i> 544 U.S. 228 (2005).	14, 16
<i>Support Ministries for Persons with AIDS, Inc. v. Village of Waterford, N.Y.,</i> 808 F.Supp. 120 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).	8
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,</i> 409 U.S. 205 (1972).	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Countrywide Financial Corp.,</i> 2:11-CV-10540 (C.D. Cal. 2011).	7
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio,</i> 490 U.S. 642 (1989).	21
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust,</i> 487 U.S. 977 (1988).	10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1619.	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(1).	18
29 U.S.C. § 621.	14, 16
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2).	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)..	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)..	19
42 U.S.C. § 3601.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).	17
42 U.S.C. § 3610.	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. 46a-55.	5
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 151B, §§ 5, 9.	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.820.	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.885.	5
W. Va. Code § 5-11A-1.. . . .	5

Legislative Materials

12 C.F.R. Part 202.....	17, 20
114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968).....	13
114 Cong. Rec. 5214-5222 (1968).....	15
114 Cong. Rec. 9563 (1968).....	13
134 Cong. Rec. 23,711-12 (1988).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 711 (1988).....	13
H. Res. 1095, 110th Cong., 2d. Sess. (2008).....	13
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994).	14
S. Rep. 94-589, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	17, 19

Other Authorities

Edward Allen, <i>Six Years After Passage of the Fair Housing Amendments Act: Families with Children</i> , 9 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 297 (1995).....	12
Mahzarin R. Banaji et al., <i>Implicit Stereotyping in Person Judgment</i> , 65 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 272 (1993).	9
Camille Zubrinsky Charles, <i>The Dynamics of Racial Residential Segregation</i> , 29 Ann. Rev. Soc. 167 (2003).....	11

- John F. Dovidio, *On the Nature of Contemporary Prejudice: The Third Wave*, 57 J. Soc. Issues 829 (2001)..... 9
- The Future of Fair Housing: Report of the National Commission on Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity 5 (2009), *available at* prrac.org/projects/fairhousingcommission.php. 11
- Gordon Hodson, et al., *The Aversive Form of Racism, in The Psychology of Prejudice and Discrimination: Racism in America* (ed. Jean Lau Chin 2004). 9
- John Iceland et al., Racial and Ethnic Residential Segregation in the United States: 1980-2000, U.S. Census Bureau (2002). 11
- In the Matter of: Countrywide Home Loans, Assurance of Discontinuance Pursuant to N.Y. Exec. Law 63(15) (Nov. 22, 2006)*..... 7
- Kristin A. Lane et al., *Implicit Social Cognition and the Law*, 3 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 427 (2007). 10
- Brian A. Nosek et al., *The Implicit Association Test at Age 7: A Methodological and Conceptual Review, in Social Psychology and the Unconscious: The Automaticity of Higher Mental Processes* (John A. Bargh ed. 2007)..... 9-10

- Rigel C. Oliveri, *Between a Rock and a Hard Place: Landlords, Latinos, Anti-Illegal Immigrant Ordinances, and Housing Discrimination*, 62 Vand. L. Rev. 55 (2009). 10
- Lynette Rawlings, et al., *Race and Residence: Prospects for Stable Neighborhood Integration*, 3 Neighborhood Change in Urb. Am. 1 (Mar. 2004). 11
- Lindsey E. Sacher, *Through the Looking Glass and Beyond: The Future of Disparate Impact Doctrine Under Title VIII*, 61 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 603 (2010). 16-17
- Robert G. Schwemm, *Why Do Landlords Still Discriminate (And What Can Be Done About It)?*, 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 455 (2007). 10
- Margery Austin Turner et al., *Discrimination in Metropolitan Housing Markets: National Results from Phase I HDS 2000*, available at www.urban.org/uploadedPDF/410821_Phase1_Report.pdf. 11
- Urban Inst., *Discrimination Against Persons with Disabilities: Barriers at Every Step 3* (2005), available at www.hud.gov/offices/fheo/library/dss-download.pdf. 12
- Leland B. Ware, *New Weapons for an Old Battle: The Enforcement Provisions of the 1988 Amendments to the Fair Housing Act*, 7 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 59. 13
